due to the accessible hydrogen price that allows the use of hydrogen fuel cells. In the next table, instead, the

100

main economic indices analyzed are illustrated, affirming how the investment is economically feasible, with

a net advantage.

Figure 4-36 - Nominal NPC, Renewable scenario, Fuel costs increase case

Figure 4-37 - Discounted NPC, Renewable scenario, Fuel costs increase case

Table 4-38 -  Economic results, Renewable scenario, Fuel costs increase case

IRR ROI SPBT [YEARS] DPBT [YEARS] NPV [M€] PI NPV25 [M€] PI25

18% 14% 5.2 7 30.63 3.05 27.91 2.78

101

4.5.2 Electrification development

In the present scenario, given the increase in fossil fuel costs, the complete elimination of diesel plays a

significant role, as the use of electricity would be even more convenient. However, it results in an increase in

electricity consumption concerning the Renewable scenario.

Table 4-39 - Consumption, Electrification scenario, Fuel costs increase case

AC
PRIMARY

LOAD
(MWH)

DIESEL
LOAD (KG)

GRID
PURCHASES

(MWH)

GRID
SELL

(MWH)

RENEWABLE
OUTPUT
(MWH)

H2FC
OUTPUT
(MWH)

JET FUEL (LT)
CO2

EMISSIONS
(TON)

Renewable 17,326.00 552,697.00 5,745.58 5,740.09 13,873.38 3,814.80 56,686,173.00 132,248.15

Variation +8% -100% +17% +6% 0% +5% 0% -2%

Electrification 18,782.00 0 6,781.57 5,166.87 13,873.38 3,987.60 56,686,173.00 130,977.97

Concerning economic results the investment needed to electrify ground vehicles is repaid in about 4-5 years,

resulting in more efficient venture capital than the introduction of a carbon tax, meaning the continuous and

natural increase in fossil fuel costs will automatically generate a sudden opportuneness in electrification. This

effect will be much higher with the development of hydrogen use in airplanes.

Figure 4-38 - Nominal NPC, Electrification scenario, Fuel costs increase case

102

Figure 4-39 - Discounted NPC, Electrification scenario, Fuel costs increase case